
 

Public.Service.Committee.Meeting 

Meeting Date: 07/08/25 

Airport – Reconstruct Taxiway F – Change Order #1 

Department: Augusta Regional Airport 

 

Presenter: Herbert L. Judon, Jr., Airport Executive Director 

 

Caption: Motion to approve Change Order #1 to CW Matthews Contract (Bid 24-203 

– PO # 25BFA147)  

 

Background: CW Matthews is currently contracted to reconstruct Taxiway F.   

This requested Change Order #1 includes the work associated with the 

construction of concrete shoulders in place of the originally contracted 

asphalt shoulders.  

When bidding on the project, several alternate options were provided to 

prospective contractors.  This was done to try and maximize potential 

funding opportunities.  The selected contractor, CW Matthews, was the 

overall low bidder.  Following Mead & Hunt, AGS, and the FAA’s review 

and approval, the bid option selected was a concrete taxiway with asphalt 

shoulders.  Because of the general environment surrounding concrete prices, 

it was not known which option would produce the most fiscally responsible 

option.  

Upon beginning the mobilization efforts as a part of this project, CW 

Matthews requested that they be allowed to move forward with the Concrete 

shoulder alternative if there were no additional costs to the Owner.  The 

owner and engineer gave conditional approval to move forward with this 

option. 

CW Matthews has submitted a revised Mobilization line item to cover the 

additional costs between the initial bid alternatives. 

There are no additional costs or savings as a part of this Change Order 

request.  With this change order, the original bid is still less than the other 

response bids received and is representative of the work to be completed. 

Mead & Hunt has evaluated the change order request provided and finds that 

the costs associated with the line items are acceptable and are within the unit 

prices provided as part of the original contract/bid.   



The original contract value for CW Matthews was $8,128,418.19. 

It is hereby requested that the Aviation Commission approve this Change 

Order #1 in the amount of $0.00. 

 

Analysis: This Change Order will result in no impact to the overall project. 

This Change Order has been reviewed by Airport Legal Counsel, Mr. Robert 

Kerr 

 

Financial Impact: N/A 

Alternatives: N/A 

Recommendation: Approve Change Order #1 to CW Matthews Contract 

 

Funds are available in 

the following accounts: 

551081304-5412110 

 

REVIEWED AND 

APPROVED BY: 

N/A 

 


